PROJECT NAME

CWPPRA/STATE PROJECT NO.

Report Date:

July, 2004 By:

PROJECT COMPLETION REPORT

Falgout Canal Plantings Demo Removal

TE-17

Shane Triche/DNR

1. Project Manager s/Contracting Officer:

DNR Project Manager

DNR Construction Project Manager

DNR Monitoring Manager
NRCS Project Manager

Construction Administrator/Inspection

Brian Babin
Shane Triche
Todd Hubbell
Brad Sticker
Shane Triche

2. Location and Description of Project.

Telephone (985) 447-0956
Telephone (985) 449-5073
Telephone (985) 447-0994
Telephone (318) 473-7791
Telephone (985) 449-5073

The project area totals 73 ac (29 ha) and is located within a portion of the 5,000 ft (1,524 m) of shoreline
bordered by the TE-02 project to the north, Falgout Canal to the south, structure 1 of TE-02 along the
northern bank of Falgout Canal to the west, and structure 2 of TE-02 along the northern bank of Falgout
Canal to the east. The project consists of the removal of 6 different types of wave damping devices along
the northern bank of Falgout Canal. Type A was constructed of timber and oriented perpendicular to the
shoreline. Type B was constructed of timber and oriented parallel to the shoreline. Types C and D consist of
Uniaxial Geogrid supported by timber posts oriented perpendicular to the shoreline. Type E consists of
Uniaxial Geogrid supported with timber posts oriented parallel to the shoreline. Type F consists of erosion
control mat placed on the shoreline.

3. Final, As-Built Features, Boundaries and Resulting Acreage (use attachmentsif necessary).

The project was completely removed. There are no As-Built Plans.

Actual Benefited Acres N/A
4. Key Project Cost Elements
Project Cost Incurred as of
Cost Estimates July 14, 2004.
Construction $24,000 $22,500.00
E&D N/A $3,933.82
Construction Administration N/A $1,012.01
Monitoring N/A N/A
O&M N/A N/A
Total | $24,000 $27,445.83

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 1 of 18




5. ltemsof Work

Schedule of Items
Item Work Est. Unit Estimated Estimated Final Bid Unit Final
No. Quan. Unit Price Amount Quan. Price Amount
Base Price
1 Mobilization and 1 LS $6,000.00 $6,000.00 1 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
Demobilization
2 Removal and 1 LS $18,000.00 | $18,000.00 1 $17,500.00 | $17,500.00
Disposal of
Structures
Total $24,000.00 Total $22,500.00

6. Construction and Construction Oversight

Prime construction contractor

Erosion Control Services

Subcontractor

Subcontractor

Original construction contract $22,500.00
Change orders (final costs) $0.00
Over/Under runs (from original bid items) $0.00
Final construction contract $22,500.00

Construction Oversight: Shane Triche, DNR.
Construction Oversight Amount: $1012.01 (As of July 14, 2004)

7. Major Equipment Used

Spud Barges: 20’ x 60’ (approx.) (no name)
Excavators: C215x (40’ boom)
Tug Boats: 20’ Boat (no name)

8. Discuss Construction Sequences and Activities, Problems Encountered, Solutionsto Problems, etc.

Type A Structures:

These structures were removed last. The 2 x 6 boards were unbolted by hand and removed. Then the 15’
pilings were removed using an excavator with a chain tied around the piling. All pilings were removed

completely with no breakages.

Type B Structure:

This structure was removed next to last. The 2 x 6 boards were unbolted by hand and removed. Then the 15’
pilings were removed using an excavator with a chain tied around the piling. All pilings were removed

completely with no breakages.

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 2 of 18




Type C Structures:

These structures were among the first to be removed. The 1 x 4 boards were unbolted by hand and removed.
Then the Uniaxial Geogrid material was rolled up and placed on the barge. Finally the 4 x4 posts were removed
using an excavator with a chain tied around the post. All posts were removed completely with no breakages.

Type D Structures:

These structures were among the first to be removed. The 1 x 4 boards were unbolted by hand and removed.
Then the Uniaxial Geogrid material was rolled up and placed on the barge. Finally the 4 x4 posts were removed
using an excavator with a chain tied around the post. All posts were removed completely with no breakages.

Type E Structure:

This structure was among the first to be removed. The 1 x 4 boards were unbolted by hand and removed. Then
the Uniaxial Geogrid material was rolled up and placed on the barge. Finally the 4 x4 posts were removed
using an excavator with a chain tied around the post. All posts were removed completely with no breakages.

Type F Structure:

This structure was the first to be removed. None of the permanent erosion and reinforcement matrix was still in
place. One piece was found on top of the Type B structure. Two pieces were found along the shoreline in
separate places. After extensive searching the fourth piece of the matrix was never found. It is assumed that the
matrix was probably washed away during one of the tropical storm events that had occurred since construction.

9. Construction Change Ordersand Field Changes.

There were no Change Orders required.

10. Pipeline and Other Utility Crossings.

There were no pipeline or utility crossingsin the area.

11. Safety and Accidents.
None Reported

12. Additional Comments Pertaining to Construction, Completed Projects, etc.

With the exception of the lost permanent erosion and reinforcement matrix all structures were removed
completely. A count was made of all materials in the stockpile area and all were accounted for and intact. It
was determined that a chain would not be drug on final inspection due to the complete removal of all structures.

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 3 of 18



13. Significant Construction Dates:

SP File No. K25627D; PO No. 3748867 Date

Bid Opening 05-06-2004
Construction Contract 06-22-2004
Pre-construction Conference 06-29-2004
Notice to Proceed 07-06-2004
Mobilization 06-30-2004
Construction Start 06-30-2004
Construction Completion 07-05-2004
Final Acceptance 07-06-2004

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 4 of 18



Attachment I

Permit

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 5 of 18



DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
NEW ORLEANS DISTRICT, CORPS OF ENGINEERS
P.O. BOX 60267
NEW ORLEANS, LOUISIANA 70160-0267

e x,:’,.):" REPLY TO
S ATTENTION OF December 2, 2003

Operations Division
Central Evaluation Section

SUBJECT: SW(Falgout Canal)l2

Mr. Brian Babin

Louisiana Coastal Restoration Division
1440 Tiger Drive, Suite B

Thibodaux, Louisiana 70301

Dear Mr. Babin:

I am writing in regard to your letter of November 3, 2003 (copy enclosed), concerning
the subject permit for a vegetative planting demonstration project in Terrebonne Parish.

Provided there is no dredging and/or filling in waters of the United States associated with
the removal of the permitted structures, no additional authorization is required from this office.
Should dredging and/or filling be required to access the structures to be removed, you must
follow the permit application procedures described on our website at:
www.mvn.usace.army.mil.

If you have any questions about the subject permit, please call Cathy Slumber at (504)
862-2284.

Sincerely,

/&onald J. Ventola
Chief, Regulatory Branch

Enclosure

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 6 of 18



M.J. “MIKE” FOSTER, JR.
GOVERNOR

JACK C. CALDWELL
SECRETARY

DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES

November 3, 2003

Mr. Greg DuCote, Program Manager

La. Office of Coastal Restoration & Management
Capitol Station, 10 th Floor

P.O. Box 44487

Baton Rouge, La. 70804-4487

RE: (950535, Coastal Zone Consistency
COE Permit - SW(Falgout Canal)l2
Falgout Canal Planting Demo Removal

Dear Mr. DuCote:

Please let this letter serve as notification for proposed maintenance project to remove and
dispose of existing structures located along Falgout Canal between La. Hwy 316 and the Houma
Navigation Canal. This maintenance project includes the demolition, removal and disposal of six
(6) types of shoreline protection treatments located along the north bank of Falgout Canal. The
Falgout Canal - Vegetation Planting Demonstration Project (TE-17) was a 3 year demonstration
project of vegetative planting in conjunction with various types of wave damping structures to
protect the shoreline along Falgout Canal, in Terrebonne Parish, Louisiana. The 3 year
demonstration period ended in 1999. The project was sponsored by the Natural Resources
Conservation Service and Louisiana Department of Natural Resources under the Coastal Wetlands
Planning, Protection, and Restoration Aci (CWPPRA). Atiached are preiliminary drawings
showing the existing structures to be removed and disposed of, and consistency permit obtained in
1996 for the construction of the Falgout Canal planting Demo Project (TE-17).

Should any additional authorizations or information be needed prior to proceeding with the
removal of these structures, please contact me at (985) 447-0956.

Sude. DECO3 2003

Brian J. Babin, PE. e

B frss urio O&M Manager ———-——

Sincerely,

o -~

.

-

1)

o -
RPN R
T e W
1 Tt | Py
COASTAL RESTORATION DIVISION - 1440 TIGER DRIVE. SUITE B - THIBODAUX. LA 70301
PHONE: (9853) 447-0991 - FAX: (985) 447-0997
AN FQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 7 of 18



BJB:bjb
Attachment(s) Permit Drawings

CccC:

CMD Consistency Permit
COE Permit

Brad Sticker, NRCS

Cindy Steyer, NRCS

Gene Loupe, NRCS

John Woodard, Lafource/Terrebonne Soil & Water Conservation District
Garrett Broussard, LDNR

Kenneth Bahlinger, LDNR

TFO project file

)
@)
)
3
3
o
=)

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 8 of 18



FUERTRES USRI L

WdD 4D QWO — 4TS b wwveD|

WOR R Nirh| Alm

¢ H0. LoR0e WAt I0N0w NOITD ——
P WADR I URDD STRINY R WNYD IN0OWE JNN 1D P Oas SO0 w0 = et OuT Wiwdw 219
e NOISIAIG ONIMAANIONT TV.LSV0D
ol Nvo LR R TR T B SANIN0SIH IVHNLYN 40 INFWLHVJIIA VNYISINOT
e  ¥IOVNVN 103r0ud a.h_u\._é
4B Q3d¥d3Yd
FININ oz&:z_uE 032/3K0

3w

‘A8 QIAQ¥d Y

AV L36KI
VNVISIOT J0 divis

NSIavd

0.

NOISIAIG HNIY
SADUNOSHY VN
VNVISINO

d____‘ -: 7
{ ..!._. :oe.:n
LT

e -..Euﬂl.!&-.. T

||... u..l.....lu»".lu.
(L ;....I”__ﬂ h % \H

ANNOARINAL
A1-41 "N Lodroud

TVAOWIRT OWHMd SONLLNVIA ‘TVNVD 1N0D1IV

NVId

AANIONA TVISV0)

A0 ENUWLRIV A

A0 ALVIS

»ulnllull "

TIWNYD IN0OTVA 4O

ANVE HINON it ONOW SINIWIVINIL NOIDILOH
INMIMONS 40 S3dAL (9) XIS 40 WSOJSIO

NV “IVADNIY CNOILNIOW3AA 3HL 40 ISISNGD 123r0dd
WAONIH OWID SONINYIG TYNVD 1N0DTIVA JHL

NOIAE5530 103r08d

e mUM_Z vasn

HOSNOGS
123044
LR e

e,?._t
@“,V

SIION QY STIVI30 36nI3NHIS J Al

SUON ONV SIVIT0 THNLINHIS 3 JehlL

Sfe |~

G0N (N STVIZO JUNIONHLIS O ONV O JdAl

SAION ONY STIVI30 3MNLDNEIS 8 3dA)

SIION ONV STVIZO FHNI0NEIS V 3dal

Ll I

SHLUNYDD OIVRIISI/JYIN NOUVDOT 10300dd

VA0 40 XI5 1

NOTdigIS a0 TN 13305

SONIMVC 40 XN

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 9 of 18



Jied Adw

sl WHASH L310R 543 40 Ao irs :..;...:.H‘

0z . -

. WAATE ORID BIemialy TED LOTNG NN 130w .Hn..!.,.a..sd._,n.“.. e o =~
— 1 [am— T T e —— NOISIAIO. ONIMIEANIING “TVLSV0D s

ofer Jva SISO SIOL L e MO0 LDV 0 A3 S S32UN053H IVHOLYN 40 INAWLHYIZQ YNYISIOOT

L
-~
.. peor Ridivin INIW3IDN0ANIZY ONY NOISOMT ININVINYId
(WNYD 0L 127vivd) QI¥9099 WIXVING HiIM 3IN3S NICOOM
ARIDOID  WIXVIND HLA FONIS NIQOOM
LON3 03av14) QID0ID TIVIXVINA HLIM JIONIS NICOOM
s \‘ AONIA NIGOOM Q30IS FIONIS ONLISIXI
3ON34 NI00OM 01AIS 318N00 ONIISIXT -

¢0-31
SANYTLIM TVYNYD 1NOD V4

JRn NN § V) NOINOW3a E

dnim I - O/ NOILVZITIEON
JUINVAD GIIVAIIS3 5

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 10 of 18




L mP N 5 WD AR UMIBAY ‘ it 8 wevgr] 4 il Joval Ayl » = TS
¢ 08
WAORTY ORI SIMNYLE TAD MO S M L30rOu !ﬁzwu.....’.a.ﬂur ﬂu.__...r...Fl_.. O 30ON33 NJOCOM - ¥ 3dAL TWOIdAL
WA Ll
e NOISIAIG ONIHAANIONT TVLISV0D |- e
[T BLON (e S WG ¥ el 1AM R SIOUNOSAY IVUNLYN 40 INIWINVAID YNVISIOOT G

ASKIUXI H
SIH 1Y SNOILKNGD 123r08d-39d C1 SANV LM 0I86N1SI0 A
ANV OMINENLIY 04 TMSHOLEEY 0 T HOIDVEHINGD ML oS
SVIFY JALISNIS B3RO ANV HO CINTIHOMS IHL CSONVILIM Y NOAGS
QIVITOIA DUSIXT HOMA Aviy id3X 38 TIvHS 35 V¥ NOILDAS
193r08d 3L NO (2SN STI0IHIA 34AL MOVHL 40 O37120HM ANY ¢

SHOUKINGD INIHMND MO _IINE-SV, 1231430

LM AVA SHY IS 3S3HL NO NMOUS SNOILVAZTII ONY SHNOISHIMO
TV ANV ANV THHOSIHIHL ISIANLINALS 40 KOV IVISHI i /\/
W) JU0S3D CINGNAVIST JHIM SKOIYAYTI NV SNOIENINIO '3 (]
VIHY JHL N SINT AN ANV 3IVD0T .r /\/
0 GEUE-ELE--00B=1 Ly (IL00) TIVD 3INO YNVISINOT B

TS TWHS HOIOVHINGD JHL NOUVZIEHON OL H0IMd 'S

HMWOT MO INOONA 3L G138 1334 —

W04 Sl GIAUNEH 38 LSO STHOLINHEES H0S TV ON

ANV TSSO LON 51 SIHL O ALTAEIENT SU M 030N
JH LSAA JNIKINN 3HE DHNIVEIINTG 38NIINHELS ANY ¥

("dALl) SM3NDS

SAHNIINHLS ONLSIXT TNl 40 “WS0du0 Al n\

ANV “IWAORTH NOILNOWIO 3HL HIM QIIVID056Y I DN
SIS0D W (MY ANY HOJ TINSNOCSIH S| BOLIVHINDD § X (“dAL) SMINOS az*.m__._z
“WS0GSI0 0 NOUVIDT S WA _8/C HIM St %901
OHY OOFITA SHE 40 DRLTHM NI HIININT 3HL AN * A -~
1IVHS MOIIYHINOD JHL  O00Z “.§ #30MIdI0 40 Sv QIOVLLY SHIHNIL —

CASIAH 400D ANDIVINDIN WIHIRNONANT YNVISINGT il
40 (1S QNDS) 1 IHVA-BNS A LEVd 'EF T HIm Cdil)
VA, SO45H) 30 TIMAIVA I s
AONVOAODDY NI 40 QISOdSH0 30 TIWHS MAIYN I YIENIL 9 % 7

NOIDY 3AVM OUNY H3HIVIM O] 304 S = e e
I53HL KO 0330 5% 38 LON AVA NOILLIONGD .Lx:C:Em
ONHSIXT I CSIHNLDMMLG ONUSIXT THL 40 TYSOJSIO ONY
TWADHIH THOUNION I 3HL 204 JTH5N0GS 18 51 SOLIVEINGD

ATENISSY
HO103 1434 |\

e

- N TS310N @l H

O = L TS LT = 4 TWS
(S3YNL1ONELS NHIL1SY3) (S3UNLONYLS NHILSIM)
LNOAYT INIMIHOHS - V 3dAL LNOAYT INIMZYOHS - ¥ 3dAL
WNVD INODTVS WNVD 1ND9' V4
- L M s PRSI OO | | R
R S e O A

T R amonan @ oy T T awons Tawonas 30 -
ANAIONS (133HS SH1 V130 33S) (1330S SIHL TIVI3Q 33S)

(‘'dAl) 3ONIF NIGOOM — ¥V FdAL ('dAL) 32834 N3Q0OM -

|
il
\
]l
\
1
H
i
1
1y
it
M W
"’1‘;5’,‘

n\“"‘

vV 3dAl

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 11 of 18



=M wRATH I TR _y WES Al M) M i il Jovo| A

&=L TS

(NOILO3S 310aIW)
3ON3d4 N3OOOM - 8 3dAL TWOIdAL

¢ A0y

1090 A0 TIN0y W0
WOOYs WIZ4 - 10DEES O UMW (1

NOISIAIU ONIMAANIDONG “IVLISVOD)
T ENiow G S0 T @ e ks s | SHONNO0SEN IVHNLYN 0 INARINYJEQ YRVISINGY

WAGR R DRI SOMIMY LS WD SO v 300w

WA L)

ISNIXT PR e e
SIH IV SNOLIONOD 123r0dd~T4d OL SONVILIM CIBUNLSI Caily
ANV ONINHNLTH HOJ TIESNOGSIH 30 1WA HOLDVELNGD T a8 NOILD3S
SYIHY JAIISNIS HIHIO ANV HO ‘INNIUONS Fii SOHVI. 1M
03IVII0TA SNIESIXD WOH | AVAY 143X 38 TG 3L5 S
103004 L NO (LIS STIDIIA Jeal HOVHL ¥O OITTIHM ANV ¢

SHOUINGD INIYEND MO _L0NE-SV, 1237439
LON AVA SNV 3S3ML NO NMOMS SNOLIVATII ONV SNOIGNIMIQ
MW ONV ANV “SH04I0IHL TSIUNLINHLS 40 NOLLVTIVISNI

I FH043B QIMSEVIST JW3IM SNOUVAITI ONy SKOIGNINIG -

VIV ML NI CSING ALLILD ANV 31¥2D01
Oi 0200 242008~ 4 IV (JUI0U) TWD INC YHVISINDT
TV TWHS HOLVAINOD FHL "NOUVZITIHON D1 ¥OMd 6

w

-]

~
ot

MIAMOT MO INONK Tl 40738 1330

HOOA G1 OIAOW3H T8 LSO STHNLINEIS HONS I ONY
ANV CTIRISSOd 10N S1OSIHL 31 AL4HIND S0 N Q3A0NIN
48 1SN INNOIKNW JHL ONHYHEINTE JHOIONELS ANY

SIHNLINAULS ONILSIKT FML 40 WSOJSID
OGNV “IWAORIE NOLLIOWI0 30 MLIM G055
SIS00 1V OUNY ANV 04 JTENSHNOJISTH 51 HOLOVHINGD € ('dAL) sMIUDS

WSOUSIO 40 NOIVIOD vl LB/S

ONY OOHIIN S 40 DNIEM NE 330N THL AdLOH . C o

IIWHG HOLIVHINGD WL D00 °if #38WIH0 40 SY (dal) SMINOS

OI5ATH 000 ANOIVINGIH WINIANCHIANT YNWISINO | 3L T BT HLIM

40 (3Svm ON0S) | IHYd-8NS A Livd €8 31000 Hom QIHIVILY SHIERIL
INYGHOIIY NI 4D 0450470 30 TTYHS TYIHIIWA ML 2 - E

-

ONIid
HAHrI L 3 ‘HH:
t 51 % 0,01 |

=

MOIDY JAVM OGNV HIHIVIM 01 300 SONMYNQ ("dAl) 5
Y5AHE ND OXI0 SV 0 JON AVIN NOUIONDD [ STRMIDNKES yiHNIL 9 X 2 g
ONIGIT THD  SIHNLDOHIS OMISIXT JHL 40 TWS0LSI0 OMY WY =t e
IVAONIY “NOILIIONIO JHI HOA TTHISNOJSIH SI HOLOVHINOD | WLl
. . S3100
O = 1 TS L 4 -
“H
INOAVI3NN3@oHS - 83AL L e BT L
===
TYNVD 1NODTWVA
.00z _ P
| NOILD3

NOIL23S aNd SNOILD3S 3100IW 8

(a3noway 38 o)
(133IHS SIHL SUvi3a 338)
1ON14 NAOOOM = 8 3dAl

0
ATV X Q¥ ddY

ANITAHOHS

i

N2

&=L TS

(NOILO3S anNd)
3ON34 N3OOOM - 8 3dAL WOIdAL

9 LG
o

ATENISSY 1
HOL231434 -1

=5

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 12 of 18



(=1 WA 1WORs R LT — R Lo miaio o & = TS & = avs
& 4085 >
" o, B R i TR B e LoIw Wi Yonud o OIH9030 - O 3dAL 1vOIdAL TGN 03avid)
w W
- NOISIAIG ONINAINIONA “TVISY0D QIES039 - O 3dAL WOIdAL
fo/31 Jva ENON DR S W0 JANENWIS 0 F 3 Jdls kb 30 SHOUN0SIY WHNLYN 40 LNIWLHY4IA YNYISINOT I e
FSNTIKI
SIH LY SHOILIGKOD 193r0ud-ud OL SONVILIM QIHANISIO it R s
ANY OLINNNIIN HOJ IINISHOLSIS 30 1M BOLOVEINDD F) 8 viza
SV NI ISNIS HIHID ANV HO _.uz_.:xo_.w 3L 'SONVILIM |tn wn
GIVAI0TIA ONISIXT HONA AvMY LJd¥ 38 TTwHS 3.5 CRIDOAD
123r0Rd 3L NO Q350 S31JHIA Fdhl HIVHL MO CIT3IIHM ANV ¢ WIXVING
SNOIIONOD ANINNND HO 1TNG-SV, 193143 1504
LOM AVIN SNV 3SIHL NO NMOHS SHOILYATII NV SNOISKIMG OIX pX e e Y S
TV QN ANV “JH043530HL 'SIMNIINKLS 40 NOUVITVISHNI /
ML IH0438 O3NSIIAVIST 3uIM SNOILYATIE ONV SNOISHINIG '§ x| g
R . v w130 335
VRV AHD HE SINNT ALCILN ANV 3IVD0T u wn
0L OZOF=£44-008=1 v (WIOM) TIvD INOG vMWSINGT - =
VD TIVHS HOLVHINGD L ‘NONVZIIGON O1 uOidd G ( dAL) SM30S _
HIMO) O ANITUNA 3HL MO1IE 1334 zww,_‘m_ oV Lexv/1 |
UNGH OF QNONI T ASON SIENIDNELS HINS 1V ONY il d HIIN OdHIVELY L = -
ANV .u._m_m...w_..v.— ,hOZ S1SIHL A ALFMIING SO z_ 3A0NIY
Sl qﬁ___H“_h_“H_ »Mz““_z”””au_w_;w_osﬁﬂhﬂ X A = 2/ s —('dAL) SISO ("dAL) SISO
bt 1S WLOdS oy
OGNV “IVAOWH ‘NOMIIORIC 11 HIM 0ILVIDOSSY ¥vi3a o Oixrey n O
SIS0 TW ONY ANY HO4 ITEISNOGSTH 51 HOLVHINDD ¢
WS0SIO 10 NOUYDOT
ONY OOHLIA SIH 40 DNILIEM NI I3NONT IHL ALON 150¢] QM09
TVHS HOZVHINGD ML 0002 'IF HIBAIDI0 40 SV OLX X b \ TWINVIND o -
035IATH 300D AHOIVINGAY IVINIRNOHIANT YAYISINGT Fhl g i
40 (ISYM ON0S) 1 IHVA-ANS A Lavd 'CF 3101 HIM x
JONVGHODIN N A0 0350451 98 TTvHS TMIve 341 2
NOLLOY JAVAL ONY H30LVIM 0L TN0 SONMNHO IV v L
A53HL NO GLD30 SV J8 (0N AVA NOWIONOD  S38N0ONHIS i SypsAEe
OMUSKD FHL STUALINALS ONNSIXT AHL 10 TYSOSSI0 0NV WFXL (dAl) SMIHOS —_— 9039
WAOR R ROUIIONIA WL #0.4 1IEGNOISTU S1 HOIOVHINDD | VI e /L Q189049 Uil o
Jd0d 4O a0 Ll WIXVINN o IWVIXViIND
e e e e JQH 9.8/5 - HEA QIHOVLIV
AlBNISSY ATHWISSY
012143y -g W10 135 H01037434 -8 Tvi30 33S
O = TS L= 1 TAVE O = L1 TS 08 = L TWOS
L
(S3UNLONYLS NY3LSY3) A {S3HNLONYLS NH3LS3M) (S3YNLONYLS NEILSY3I) {SIHNLONELS NE3LS3IM
LNOAVT 3NINAWOHS - A 3dAL mw LNOAYT 3NIM3HOHS - 0 SdAL 1NOAYT 3NIN3HOHS - O 3dAL LNOAYT 3NIMIHOHS * O 3dAL
WHNVD N0 IV4 \ muMu TYNVD 1IN0 VY IWNVD 1N09TVA TWAVD 1N09TWVA
sl ) . | e . | e e e g i R
ﬁl 06 1 .c8 _ 06 u _ o8
s ! | =% S I PR S i iermmre s g . A A (R—
Koy 0g og 0¢ 0¢ 02 02 \ﬁ JOF 0t P/ ,0¢ F %.cw .DN%.DNF.ON \h
TINTIHOHS S ()OO 38 00 INNJHOHS S (an)@inonae 38 o) TTUSNMBHONS  (AAD(QIAONGY 38 01 ONAIEONS S (aaGanonm W o)

(1331S SIHE SIviia 34s)
Q9039 Wxvikn ~ 0 Idal

(1330S SIHL SWYIIQ 315)
QY9030 WIXVIND — O IdAL

(133HS SIHL SIVI30 33S)
(ON3 Q3uv 1)
QHS030 WIXVING = 2 JdAL

{13445 SIHL SWYI30 335)
(ON3 0oav1g)
Q0039 TVIXVINNG = ) JdAl

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 13 of 18



L4o9

FITRET

FURE TR A

*d 3 4B GWOm AR T

WADALY ONJ0 LOMBYG WD FCYa Je L3100Ne

efor Wvo

S1ON OMF S0 Ja0i0rait 3 e et

T0000  WARNGT KO mDivE

VOO WG < (IS Oaf sudn (19

NOISIAIT ONTHAANIONT TVISV0D

SAJUNOSEY “IVENLYN 40 LNIWLHVIID YNVISINOT

ASHIANI
SiH 1V SHOWIUNDD 103r0dd-34d 01 SONVIIIM 0388N.50
ANY ONINANLIE B0 TIHISHOASTH 38 TIM EOLOVEINGD JHL
CVIMY JAUISHIS HIHIO ANV HO “INMIHOMS JHL "SONVIIIM
UILVEIDIA ONILSING WOHS AvMY L1d3X 38 1TVHS 308

123r0dd ML NO 035N S3WDMIA 3dAL MIVMI HO 04133HM ANV £

“SHONKINGD INJHEND HO _LWNG-SV, 107144y
LON AV SNYT2 35Th: NO NMOHS SKOIYAIID ONv SKOISNIMO
TV ONY ANY "3H043M3HL 'SIHNLINMLS 40 NOUVIIWISNI

Il MO0 OINSITAVIST JuIM SNOUYATIT OMY SNOISKIMO "9

VIHV 3H1 N STNN ALILN ANV 30¥200
01 0Z0C~Z42-008~1 ¥ (ILO0) TVI N0 VIS
TV VIVIES HOLIOVHINOD ‘L 'HOIVZITEON O HOMd 'S

HINOT HO ANNONA 3HL MOTI8 1334

HNO4 Cl OIN0WIY JE LSO SIHCLINHLIS HINS TV ONY
ANY "TIBISS0 LON S SML 41 CALTHIING SU KN O3AONIY
38 150N INNONA 3L DONUVHIINID JHNLONHIS ANV ©

SIUNIINMIS DMILSIXT ML 40 WSO04SK
Ay “IYAORIY "NOWNION3O 3HL HUM OIVIDOSSY
SIS0 11V ONY ANY HOJ TIBSHOAS3EH S| HOLOVMINDD ©

WSO45K 40 NOUVIOT

QMY DOHIIN SIH 40 DNIIHM KE HIINIUKRT 941 ANLON
TWHS HOLOVHINGD 3HI  '000Z "!f MIEWIDI0 40 sv
GA5A0H 3000 AHOVINDIH WINIANOHANT YNVISINOT 31
10 (315vM ONDS) | LHVd-ENS TA LEvd '©F 3L Hum
ADNYGHOIOV WL 40 03504510 3 T IvHS TiRIIY Tl

~

NOWDY IAVM GONY HHIVIRM 0L 300 SONIMYEO
F5AHL HOD QN0 Sv 38 10N AYW ROFUAONOD  S3ENLINHIS
AMILEIXY THL  SAUNIONALS DMILSIXT 3HL 4D WS0J510 aNv
TWADRCIH "ROUNONIO JHL MO DIBISNOGSIE S B0LOVHINDD ©

“s3i0n

5150d

O vXy
N\

(aaL)
HIIV4
ReNE

£ =) TV

3%0'03dAL
NOILYAZTA TVOIdAL

S150d

O X X, —
' \

anioAn .
(aAlL) ~ qexvina ™ i
30V :
RN

Q9035 f G
WIXVINA

02 = | TS
TINOAVT INIMSHOHS - 3 JdAL

TIVNYD LNOOTVA

&=L TS
QIHD03D TVIXYINN - 3 3dAL TvOIdAL

AlBN3ISSY
YOLI347Y -

A

S 1334S
2 8 Mvi130 33S

.-)

(g

L KR | |

Loz

('dAL) sis0d

OLx, px, v
/ 0149039

£h WIXVING
ATANISSY

HOLITT43Y - -G 13IHS
g wiaa 3as

002

DR S TRt R TN T T © oo, T S T G T TR TR TR

o2 (04a0n3y 38 01)
= (1339HS SHL SUVIZO 138)
i . _..__(4903D WViXvIND - 3 FJAl

ANTTIYOHS

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 14 of 18



(ke 1 t!):.._.—v; WD AR QNN _ MR L) Jiv| A
LaL COR0L  wWLNGT CIndy MO
T TAONTE OAYD SINUAYIE WND IN0UWS I 10N T WO WOV - A0S OWE MurOw (1T
NOISIAID ONIHAANIONA TVLISVOD
/ol W SHOM O SWLN WO 4 Jeu s S | SROMIIOSAN IVHNLYN A0 INIWLEVAAN YNVISINOT
ASNIdX ]
S LV SNOWIONCD 123M0Hd~-3dd 01 SONYLIM 0Jauniti # =L TWS

ANV ONINBNLIY HOJ JMNSNOLSIY IO UM HOLDVEINOGD JHi
SVIAV TALACHTS HIHIO ANY HO “ANMJHOHS dHL 'SONVIIIM
d3LVIIDIA DNILSIXT WOHA AvMV Ld3X 38 TIVHS 3US

23I0Hd FHL KO 03ISN SIIIHIA AL HOVHL 80 Q3VIIHM ANV ¢

SNOUIONOD 1M3HEND HO LINB-SY, 1230438
ION AV SHYTd 35T31H) ND HMOHS SHOILVAYYT ONY SNOISKIND
TV ONV ANV “3H0434THL 'SIHNLINYLS JO NOILVITVISNI

3L IMCAIN QINSEVIST 3eIM SNOILVATTI ONY SNOISNDWGO "9

WMV THL N SN AN AMY J1YD0)
01 0ZOT~CEC~DOR=1 1V (JIID0) 1IVD ANO VNVISIID
ATWD TWHE HOLWVEINGD IHL "NORVZITEON OL diibd S

HINOT HO ANDOON MO0 1334

HNOA OF DIAONIY 38 [SON STHNIINELS HIOS TV Oty
ANV "THNSS0d LON SUSHL 4 ALIMINT SU M 3A0RIY
18 1SN INCKINA 3HL ONILVHI NG SHMLINELS ANV

SINLINMIS DNNSHT THL 40 WSOJSKD
ONY "VAOW3H NOLNOW3O ML HIW CIIVID0SSY
SIS0D TV ONY ANV HOJ FIEISMNOJSTY 51 HOLOVHINDD £

“WS0USID 40 NOIVDOT

ONV QOMLIN SIH 40 ONILHM NI HIINIONI M1 ASLON

TIWHS HOLIWHINOD IHL  DODZ 1€ ¥38MI030 10 SV

O3SIATE 300D ANCIYINDRY WINIANONIANT YRWEANOT W)

0 (J1Svw 0NOS) | Iavd-8NS IA 1Evd T 3100 HiM
ADRVAHODDY HI 40 03504510 38 TIVHS Wib2lvW JHL 2

-

ROV 3AYM ONY H3MIVIM OL 300 SONIMYEO
FSIHL NO 01T SV 38 LON AVA NOIHONDD [ S3UNLONKLS
DNUSINT THL STMMIOGHIS ONISIXT 3HL 40 TvsS0d5H0 ONv
WAOI I "NOUNIONIA 3HE HOS TTHISNOLSIH 51 H01IVHINDD

SI0N

—— T tmaes emm T e

INIZHONHS

S

NOILO3S - 4 3dAL

91 AIIVAIXOHdAY

= XIMLVIV ININIOHOANI3Y
.\\ ONY NOISONZ ININVAHI

= (SUOHONY
WAGINGNT 40 HIONIT NIW | 2)
HMOHONY JLIHONOD ,9%.9

|
T..?._«Lw%m..m. , r*

NN ONNOXD -~

XIMIVN
INTIWADHOANITY OGNV NOISOMT  ININVAH 1D
HIND 030V1d WIHALYA 0320340 40 .F -

oz = 1 TS
ANOAVT 3NIM3YOHS - 4 3dAL

TVNYD LNODTVA

e — e —

=

e
~—(03a0W3y 18 0L1)
(1334s Sl SIviaa 335)
XIILYW INAWIDH0ANIY = 4 3dAL

0T = ) TS

XLV LINIW3OHOANISH - 4 3dAL

aoxu_é
\i 3L3HONOD
94,9

XM IV
INTHIADHO NI
ONY NDISORI
INJINY N 3

e

_l..

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 15 of 18



Attachment 11

Inspection Reports

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 16 of 18



Deparment of Natural Resources
PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT

Date: July 1,2004  Contract Day: 2 JobNo.: TE-17

Job Name:  Falgout Canal Plantings Demonstration Removal

Weather Conditions: Hot and Calm Working Conditions: Good
Personnel: Equipment:
Superintendent Picku 1
Forman 1 Excavator 1
Operator Dragline
Laborer 2 Barge 1
Boat 1
Work in progress this report and/or remarks: I arrived at the site at approximately 1:00 p.m. on Thursday,

July 1, 2004. The contractor was working on the western site of the type C structures. The contractor has

removed the following:

All of type F structure

All of type E structure

All of type D structure

And the eastern site of type C structure.

The contractor has the following left to complete:

The western site of the type C structure

All of type B structure

And both sites of type a structure.

The contractor expects to be finished the job by late Friday, July 2, 2004 or by early Monday, July 5, 2004.

Shane Triche, E.T

Construction Manager

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 17 of 18



Deparment of Natural Resources
PROJECT PROGRESS REPORT

Date: July 6,2004  Contract Day: 7 JobNo.: TE-17

Job Name:  Falgout Canal Plantings Demonstration Removal

Weather Conditions: ~ Hot with Spotty Showers Working Conditions: ~ Good
Personnel: Equipment:
Superintendent Picku
Forman Excavator
Operator Dragline
Laborer Barge
Boat
Work in progress this report and/or remarks: Daniel Dearmond and I arrived at the site at approximately

1:00 p.m. on Tuesday, July 6, 2004. We stopped at the stockpile areca and I made a count of materials. I found

49 — pilings (all in good condition), 140 — 4 x 4 posts, 20 rolls of Uniaxial Geogrid (type E geogrid had been cut

in half for ease of storage), 3 — Permanent Erosion and Reinforcement Matrixes, and a pile of miscellaneous 2 x

6’sand 1 x 4’s.

We then conducted a site inspection of the project area. There were three PVC pipes remaining in the project

arca that I had requested the contractor leave at the ends of the project. A survey was done of the area and no

evidence of any remaining items was found. We then removed the PVC pipes and disposed of them at our

office.

The project is considered complete and accepted on July 6, 2004.

Shane Triche, E.T.

Construction Manager

TE-17 (Structure Removal) Completion Report 18 of 18



